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Summary Of Representations and Consultations Received:
1.0 WARD MEMBER COMMENTS

1.1 No comments received

2.0 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS

2.1 Having regard to the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development Order) (England) 2015 (as amended), notification letters were sent to
twenty-five neighbouring addresses on 10 June 2021. The deadline for receipt of
representations passed on 05 July 2021.

REPRESENTATIONS
A 68 signature petition and 46 letters of objection were received and the representations
are summarised as follows:

Direct loss of light
Loss of Privacy;
Overbearing / dominating construction;
Increased traffic and congestion;
Highway safety issues for cyclists and pedestrians;
16 car parking spaces is excessive;
Out of character;
Lack of boundary details information;
Unacceptable scale;
8 apartments is too dense;
Adverse effect on visual amenity;
Noise and disturbance during construction;
Three stories is too tall;
Loss of trees;
Extends beyond existing building line;
Windows are out of keeping;
Loss of views;
Excessive ridge height;
Tree replanting strategy required;
Loss of beautiful house;
Fails to provide jobs and new services ;
Does not assist bio-diversity plan;
Fails to promote well-being;
Fails to promote sustainable travel choices;
Sets a new precedent;
Inadequate neighbour consultation;
Impact on local amenities;
Excessive footprint;
Environmental impacts;
Detracts from Victorian 1930 era promenade.

CONSULTATIONS

MEAS – A dusk or dawn bat survey prior to determination is required as the building is
categorised as low suitability for roosting bats.

Highways – No objection subject to the attachment of an informative

Traffic & Transportation – No objection subject to s106 funding for TRO, a construction
management plan being secured by way of condition and the following informatives:



Prevention of unauthorised works occurring within the highway;
Construction of a new or the amendment/removal of an existing vehicular access;
and
Off-Site Highway Works

Environmental Protection – No objection

Wirral Wildlife – Advised the following:

The ecological report should be updated in the summer before determination;

A construction management plan to protect remaining sand dune grassland is
required as a result of the loss of a fifth of the sand dune grassland;

Detailed method statement is required

Ecological measures in PEA 9.5 must be carried out under the supervision of an
ecologist and monitored for 5 years by way of condition;

Off site compensation for loss of 100 sq. m of habitat in accordance with PEA 9.6;
and

Educational pack required to advise future residents that the grassland is full of
wild flowers and not weeds.

Natural England – No objection (subject to appropriate mitigation being secured) and
agreement with the overall conclusions of the Habitat Regulations Assessment. The
required mitigation measures include:

A detailed construction environmental management plan including how certain
activities will be limited in time, location or disturbance levels to minimise the risk
of impacts to SPA birds. This should include visual and noise disturbance
mitigation measures, and measures to prevent the pollution of adjacent habitat;
and

Provision of an awareness raising information leaflet in householder information
packs for residents promoting the use of suitable alternative natural greenspace
and highlighting the sensitivity of national and international sites

3.1 Site and Surroundings

3.1.1

3.1.2

The surrounding area is generally characterised by large residential buildings in generous
plots. The site is bound to the north by Meols Parade, beyond which lies Meols Parade
Gardens and Hoylake Beach. Hoyle Road forms the western boundary and the site directly
faces the Parade Community Centre which is located on the other side of Hoyle Road. The
site is bound by existing properties to the south and east along Hoyle Road and Meols
Parade.

There are no trees within the site boundary that are protected by a Tree Preservation
Order (‘TPO’).



3.2 Proposed Development

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.2.4

The proposal seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling and
replacement with a part 2 storey, part 3, 8 apartment building set within landscaped
gardens.

The proposals include a new access off Meols Parade, 16 off-street car parking spaces
and provision for 8 cycle storage spaces.

The proposed building is designed to read as a large single dwelling when viewed from
Meols Parade and is set back from highway by 6.5m. The proposals would be 4.950m high
to the eaves, 8.091m high to the gable ridge and 9.16m high to the main ridge.

The proposal would be constructed in the following materials:
red stock brick;
clay tile;
flush sash casement windows;
chalk white render; and
cast stone.

3.3

3.3.1

Development Plan

The Wirral Unitary Development Plan 2000

HS4 Criteria for New Housing Development

GR5 Landscaping and New Development

GR7 Trees and New Development

TR9 Requirements for off Street Parking

CO1 Development Within the Developed Coastal Zone

NC1 The Protection of Sites of International Importance for Nature Conservation

NC2 Sites of International Importance for Nature Conservation

NC3 The Protection of Sites of National Importance for Nature Conservation

NC4 Sites of National Importance for Nature Conservation

NC7 Species Protection

Hoylake Neighbourhood Plan

5.1. Protection of Natura 2000 Sites

5.2. Improving the Town Centre

5.3. The Promenade and Recreation

5.4. Getting Around Hoylake

5.5. Special Buildings and Places

5.6. Homes in Hoylake



5.7. Enhancing Carr Lane Industrial Estate

Wirral SPDs

Supplementary Planning Guidance 4: Parking Standards

Supplementary Planning Document: Designing for Self-Contained Flat Development and
Conversions

Other Material Planning Considerations

The Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and Halton

WM8 Waste Prevention and Resource Management

WM9 Sustainable Waste Management Design and Layout for New Development

The National Planning Policy Framework (2021)

Achieving sustainable development

Decision-making

Achieving well-designed places

3.4 Assessment

3.4.1

3.4.2

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires applications to
be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations
indicate otherwise. Applications which are not in accordance with Development Plan
policies taken as a whole should be refused unless material considerations justify granting
permission. Similarly, proposals which accord with the Development Plan should be
approved unless there are material considerations which would justify a refusal of
permission. It is therefore necessary to decide whether this proposal is in accordance with
the Development Plan as whole and then take account of other material considerations.

The main issues pertinent in the assessment of the proposal are;

Principle of development;
Design and trees;
Housing Quality and Provision;
Highways;
Residential Amenity;
Ecology / protected species;
Waste and recycling; and
Construction methodology;

3.5 Principle of Development:   

3.5.1

Housing

Chapter 5 of the NPPF (July 2021) "Delivering a sufficient supply of homes", states the
Government's objective of significantly boosting the supply of housing within the UK. 
Paragraph 60 states that, to support the Government’s objective of significantly boosting
the supply of homes, it is important that a sufficient amount and variety of land can come



3.5.2

3.5.3

3.5.4

3.5.5

3.5.6

3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2

3.6.3

3.6.4

3.6.5

3.6.6

3.6.7

forward where it is needed, and that the needs of groups with specific housing
requirements are addressed.

NPPF paragraph 124 takes into account the identified need for different types of housing
and other forms of development, and the availability of land suitable for accommodating it.

Paragraph 125 states where there is an existing or anticipated shortage of land for meeting
identified housing needs, it is especially important that planning policies and decisions
avoid homes being built at low densities and ensure that developments make optimal use
of the potential of each site.

The development proposals seek to deliver 8 residential properties that can meet the
needs of singles, couples and small families

The site is designated as part of a Primarily Residential Area where new housing
development is acceptable in principle subject to compliance with all the criteria in UDP
Policy HS4 and the Government's objective of significantly boosting the supply of housing
within the UK, as set out within the NPPF paragraphs 60, 74 and 119.

The development is therefore considered acceptable in land use terms.

Design / Impact on the character of the area:

NPPF paragraph 126 - 136 provide guidance on design in developments. Paragraph 126
states that the creation of high-quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the
planning and development process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of
sustainable development, creates better places in which to live and work and helps make
development acceptable to communities. Being clear about design expectations, and how
these will be tested, is essential for achieving this.

The standards for new residential development are set out under Policy HS4 of the Wirral
Unitary Development Plan 2000. Proposals should be of a scale with regard to existing
densities and form of development and not result in detrimental change in the character of
the area. Appropriate landscaping and boundary which relates the proposed development
to its surroundings should be incorporated into development proposals.

The Supplementary Planning Document on Designing for Self-Contained Flat Development
and Conversions states that applicants will be expected to show how good design and
layout has been taken into account through drawings and design statements that show
how the proposed development will fit in with surrounding properties and within the wider
setting of the area. Poor design or development that fails to take the opportunities
available for improving the character and quality of the area are unlikely to be approved.

The surrounding area is characterised predominantly by two storey residential properties
with the exception of the adjacent community centre which is the equivalent of a
three-storey building and the adjacent dwelling which is single storey with a dormer. The
buildings in the area are of varying designs and form as well as having a mix of materials.

Policy GR5 of the UDP states that in order to secure the protection and enhancement of
visual amenity, the Local Planning Authority will require applicants to submit full
landscaping proposals before full planning permission is granted. The proposed
landscaping scheme within Planting Plan (Ref: LDS491-01) is considered appropriate in
terms of the nature and location of the development proposed, the visual prominence of
the site and the potential visual impact of the development and the character of the
surrounding area.

33% of the total site area is proposed as soft landscaping creating a communal garden
area for exclusive use of residents in accordance with SPD2 Designing for Self-Contained
Flat Development and Conversions. This is in addition to private outdoor amenity space



3.6.8

3.6.9

provided in the form of balconies and patios.

The objections raised by third parties regarding the design, massing and density of the
proposals and its potential to impact the character of the area have been duly considered
in the assessment of these proposals. However, it is clear that there is significant  scale
and prominence of the adjacent community centre which is the equivalent of three storeys
high. There are also commercial and recreational buildings along the promenade in
addition to the surrounding residential properties. It is not considered that there is a single
uniform appearance, form, scale and type of development within the immediate vicinity that
must be adhered to. For these reasons, combined with the fact that the proposal is
residential in scale, form and appearance, it is considered that the development proposals
would be acceptable in massing design terms.

Subject to the attachment of safeguarding conditions regarding the materials used in the
development and the landscaping provisions, it is concluded that the development would
complement the visual amenity of the immediate street scene and the wider local area.

3.7

3.7.1

3.7.2

3.7.3

3.7.4

3.7.5

3.7.6

3.7.7

Highways

following UDP policies were taken into account in this section:

UDP strategic policy TRT1 (Provision For Public Transport);
UDP Strategic policy TRT2 (Safeguarding Land For Highway Schemes);
UDP strategic policy TRT3 (Transport aAnd The Environment);
UDP policy TR9 (Requirements for Off-Street Parking);
UDP policy TR10 (Cycle Routes Proposal);
UDP policy TR11 Provision for Cyclists in Highway and Development Schemes;
UDP Policy TR12 (Requirements for Cycle Parking)

The proposals are all contained within a private boundary of the application site and do not
impact on the adopted highway or existing pedestrian and cycle routes. No visibility splays
would be impacted upon by the development proposals.

The proposal also comprises 16 off-street car parking spaces (2 per property). Wirral
Highway officers  have advised that although the in-curtilage parking is considered
sufficient for the resident parking demand there is no visitor parking provided within the
curtilage. As this is to be catered for within the existing on-street provision, it is considered
appropriate for the developer to provide the necessary funding to introduce waiting
restrictions at the Dovedale Road / Hoyle Road junction in the form of double yellow lines
to help maintain the visibility splay at the junction and keep it clear of parked vehicles
associated with the development.

The cost of the traffic regulation order would be met by the applicant/developer and
delivered as part of a s106 obligation.

The proposed level of cycle parking accords with the TR12 cycle parking
recommendations and provides as a minimum one storage space per apartment. The site
is to be accessed from a new vehicle access onto Meols Parade which has satisfactory
visibility and set back appropriately from the junction.

The objections raised by third parties regarding highway safety, congestion, parking design
and failure to promote sustainable modes of transport have been duly considered in the
assessment of these proposals. However, it is considered that the development proposals
would have a minimal impact on the surrounding area in highway terms. While no
objections to the proposal from Wirral’s Engineers (Highway officers) were received

A Construction Management Condition, a Section 106 contribution to for a TRO and
informatives will also be attached in accordance with the requirements of Wirral Highways
and Wirral Wildlife.



3.8

3.8.1

3.8.2

3.8.3

3.8.4

Residential Amenity

The Designing for Self-Contained Flats and Conversions SPD2, states Development
should not result in a significant loss of privacy, daylight or sunlight for neighbouring
properties, nor be visually overbearing or dominant when viewed from adjoining property.
Unless it can be demonstrated that privacy would not be unduly affected, habitable room
windows directly facing each other should be at least 21 metres apart

The proposed development by reason of its limited scale at two / three storeys, form and
massing, separation distance (ranging from 18.8m – 23.3m) from facing neighbouring
within the wider development would not have a detrimental impact on the living conditions
of any neighbouring residents to warrant a reason for refusal when considering the
potential for loss of access sunlight and daylight, outlook and privacy.

Amendments were also have been secured to ensure that the side windows would be
obscurely glazed to preserve privacy to the adjacent ground floor side window of no. 4
Meols Parade.

The objections raised by third parties regarding impacts on their living conditions regarding
loss of privacy, views and outlook have been assessed. It is concluded that the
development would safeguard the living conditions and residential amenity of neighbouring
occupiers in accordance with policy HS4.

3.9

3.9.1

3.9.2

3.9.3

3.9.4

3.9.5

Ecology

NPPF Paragraph 180 and UPD Policy NC7 (Species Protection) seek to ensure that
development would not have an adverse effect on wildlife species protected by law.

A Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Report has been prepared by Tyrer Ecological
Consultants Limited to support the planning application. The Report sets out a number of
recommendations including:

A strategy which aims to mitigate and compensate for impact to dune grassland:
Further surveys to establish the presence / absence of bats at the property;
Clearance operations recommended to be undertaken outside of the main nesting
period (March-August) unless it can be established that nesting birds are absent;
and
A series of recommendations to provide opportunities for biological enhancement
at the development site.

Policy NC1 of the Hoylake Neighbourhood Plan states that proposals which may result in a
likely significant effect on an internationally important nature conservation site must be
accompanied by sufficient evidence to enable the Council to make a Habitats Regulations
Assessment (HRA). As the site is within the Impact Risk Zone of statutory designated
conservation site(s), a Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA) report to accompany the
PEA report. Mitigation is also proposed for Likely Significant Effects related to noise and
run-off at the construction phase.

The mitigation measures recommended within the HRA Report both prior to and during the
construction phases have been reviewed by MEAS and Wirral Wildlife. MEAS advised that
the conclusions of the HRA remain valid, however, they must be secured via a suitably
worded condition to ensure that resident awareness is raised, and a Construction
Environmental Management Plan is secured.

Wirral Wildlife did not raise objection to the proposals either; however, the following
actions were deemed to be necessary:



3.9.6

3.9.7

3.9.8

3.9.9

3.9.10

3.9.11

3.9.12

The ecological report should be updated in the summer before determination.
Attachment of the following conditions:

A construction management plan to protect remaining sand dune grass
and is required as a result of the loss of a fifth of the sand dune grassland
Detailed method statement is required for translocation
Ecological measures in PEA 9.5 must be carried out under the supervision
of an ecologist and monitored for 5 years by way of condition
Off site compensation for loss of 100sqm of habitat in accordance with
PEA 9.6
Educational pack required to advise future residents that the grassland is
full of wild flowers and not weeds.

In response to the comments from Wirral Wildlife to provide an updated ecological
assessment, the applicant provided Dusk Survey Results in July 2021. The conclusions of
the survey where that  the emergence of bats was absent at 46 Hoyle Road and activity
was sporadic at the site with foraging activity by one Common Pipistrelle (Pipistrellus
pipistrellus) bat at a time.

MEAS also confirmed that the building was categorised as having low suitability for
roosting bats. Bat boxes and a lighting scheme, however, are advised by condition.

Regarding the impact on the dunes, it is advised that a monetary sum of £1,500 is secured
to compensate for a net loss of 108m2 dune grassland and for the improvement of
biodiversity on designated sites within the borough, notably dune grassland. This is to be
secured by the Section 106.

MEAS advise that built features and vegetation on site may provide nesting opportunities
for breeding birds, which are protected and UDP policy NC7. Any dense vegetation (trees,
shrubs, and hedgerow) to be removed would therefore have to be conducted outside of the
bird nesting season (of March to September inclusive) or immediately after a suitably
qualified ecologist has confirmed the absence of any nests. A condition requiring details of
bird nesting boxes (e.g.. number, type and location on an appropriately scaled plan) to be
erected on the site is therefore required.

The habitats on site were deemed suitable for hedgehogs which are a Priority Species.
The following reasonable avoidance measures within a Construction Environmental
Management Plan are therefore advised to ensure that there are no adverse effects on
them:

A pre-commencement check for hedgehogs;
All trenches and excavations should have a means of escape (e.g. a ramp);
Any exposed open pipe systems should be capped to prevent mammals gaining
access; and
Appropriate storage of materials to ensure that mammals do not use them.

The advised CEMP must also ensure that corms/root systems and cuttings are disposed of
at a licenced waste management facility to protect two invasive species identified on the
site.

Following the submission of the Dusk Survey Results and with sight of MEAS and Wirral
Wildlife’s comments, Natural England subsequently advised that they had no objection to
the proposals subject to appropriate mitigation being secured, which includes:

A detailed construction environmental management plan (CEMP) Including how
certain activities will be limited in time, location or disturbance levels to minimise
the risk of impacts to SPA birds. Inclusive of visual and noise disturbance
mitigation measures, and measures to prevent the pollution of adjacent habitat.



3.9.13

3.10

3.10.1

3.10.2

3.10.3

3.10.4

Provision of an awareness raising information leaflet in householder information
packs for residents promoting the use of suitable alternative natural greenspace
and highlighting the sensitivity of national and international sites

In conclusion it is deemed that there will be no significant adverse effects arising from the
proposed scheme on the conservation objectives or the qualifying features of the
designated sites. Subject to the attachment of conditions, the proposed development
would accord with NPPF paragraphs 180, 181 and 182 and UDP Policy NC7.

Trees

An Arboricultural Impact Assessment (AIA) has been prepared by Tree Solutions which
assesses the development proposal in relation to trees and is summarised below.

BS 5837: 2012 contains clear and current recommendations for a best practice approach
to the assessment, retention, and protection of trees on development sites. The proposed
development has followed this guidance by:

Seeking arboricultural advice and undertaking a stage 1 preliminary tree survey in
order to inform the layout and design of the proposed development;
Respecting the constraints posed to development of the site by high or moderate
quality trees;
Acting upon arboricultural advice throughout the design process in order to obtain
the best development proposal whilst considering the current and future tree
requirements;
Securing that no trees of any significant merit are to be removed. Loss will be
mitigated by the proposed new native hedgerow around the boundary.

The site comprises 5x Sycamore and 2x Poplar trees, which are all Category C trees (low
quality with an estimated remaining life expectancy of at least 10 years, or with a stem with
a stem diameter below 150 mm). The proposals include the removal of these trees and the
planting of replacement trees. The provision for one for one replanting of replacement of
the trees will be secured by condition

Overall, the development makes appropriate and satisfactory provision to prevent a
qualitative and quantitative loss of trees on the site in accordance with Policy GR7 of the
UDP.

3.11

3.11.1

3.11.2

3.11.3

Waste and recycling

The Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside Policy WM9 (Sustainable Waste Management
Design and Layout for New Development) sets out that the design and layout of new
developments must, where relevant, provide measures as part of their design to:

address the facilitation of collection and storage of waste;
provide sufficient access to enable waste and recyclable materials to be collected
and transported;
accommodate home composting in dwellings with individual gardens; and
facilitate small scale, low carbon combined heat and power in major new
employment and residential schemes where appropriate.

The waste bin and recycled goods storage area is proposed within the curtilage and this is
considered appropriate and provides easy access for servicing to be accommodated from
Meols Parade without causing any significant obstruction to through travelling traffic.

Subject to a safeguarding condition for the above-mentioned refuse provisions the
development would accord with policy WM9 of the Merseyside and Halton Joint Waste
Local Plan (WLP) and the National Planning Policy for Waste (paragraph 8), which set out
measures as part of design strategies for waste collection and recycling



3.12

3.12.1

3.12.2

Construction methodology

The Merseyside and Halton Joint Waste Local Plan Policy WM8 Waste Prevention and
Resource Management, the National Planning Policy for Waste (paragraph 8) and
Planning Practice Guidance (paragraph 49) require the use of construction and demolition
methods that minimise waste production and maximise re-use, recycling of materials
on-site and minimise off-site disposal where practicable.

The development can be delivered without causing any impact on the highway network or
residential amenity. However, a Construction Management Plan would be secured by way
of condition to ensure there is no detrimental impact on the highway network or residential
amenity

Summary of Decision:
Having regards to the individual merits of this application the decision to grant Planning
Permission has been taken having regards to the relevant Policies and Proposals in the
Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted February 2000) and all relevant material
considerations including national policy advice. In reaching this decision the Local
Planning Authority has considered the following:-
Subject to the attachment of a S106 obligation for the following:

£2,500 contribution for Off-Site Highway Works 

£1,500 contribution for biodiversity credits for offsite compensation works relating
to dune grassland

the proposed development would preserve the character and appearance of the
surrounding area and safeguard neighbouring residential amenity and not result in any
harm in terms of highway and biodiversity matters. As such the development accords with
the objectives of Wirral's Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning Policy
Framework.

Recommended
Decision:

 Approve Subject to a 106 Agreement

Recommended Conditions and Reasons:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from
the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
plans received by the local planning authority on 14/05/2021 and 30/11/2021 (unless
otherwise stated) and listed as follows:

Design and Access Statement: Blueoak
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal: Tyrer Ecological Consultants Limited
Desk Survey Results (Bats): Tyrer Ecological Consultants Limited
Habitats Regulations Assessment: Tyrer Ecological Consultants Limited
Arboricultural Impact Assessment: Tree Solutions



20-HOYLE-LOC-01
8677/01
20-HOYLE-PL-01 Rev A
20-HOYLE-PL-02 Rev A
20-HOYLE-PL-03 Rev B
20-HOYLE-PL-04 Rev B
20-HOYLE-PL-05 Rev A
20-HOYLE-PL-06
20-HOYLE-PL-07 Rev B
20-HOYLE-PL-08 Rev A
20-HOYLE-PL-101
20-HOYLE-PL-102
LDS491-01
LDS491-LS

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission.

3. The facing materials to be used in the external construction of this development hereby
approved and set out in the Design and Access Statement shall then be used in the
construction of the development unless agreed otherwise in writing with the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in the interests of
visual amenity and to comply with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan.

4. The dwellings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the detailed scheme for
landscaping (including replacement trees and boundary treatment) hereby approved has
been implemented on site. The landscaping provisions shall be completed in full and
retained in situ in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to accord with saved policy GR5 of the
Wirral Unitary Development Plan.

6. Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved arrangements for the storage
and disposal of refuse including recycling facilities, and vehicle access thereto, shall be
made within the approved residential curtilage and be retained in situ in perpetuity.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance and adequate standards of hygiene and
refuse collection, having regard to Policy WM9 of the Joint Waste Local Plan.

7. No development hereby approved shall take place (including ground works and vegetation
clearance) until a Construction Ecological Management Plan (CEcMP) has been submitted
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The CEcMP shall include, but
not limited to the following :

a) Risk assessment of potentially damaging construction activities
b) A pre-commencement check for hedgehogs.
c) Identification of “biodiversity protection works” / Reason Avoidance Measures

(RAMs) including but not limited to:

i. The working area, together with any storage areas, being kept clear of
debris, and any stored materials being kept off the ground on pallets to



prevent amphibians from seeking shelter or protection within them;
ii. Any open excavations (e.g foundations / footings / service trenches etc)

being covered with plywood sheeting (or similar) at the end of each
working day. The edges of these sheets being covered with a thick layer
of topsoil or similar) to prevent amphibians from seeking shelter beneath
them.

iii. Any excavation being in-filled and made good to ground level with
compacted stone or similar at the earliest opportunity, so as to remove
any hazard to amphibians.

iv. Any open pipes being temporarily capped at the end of each working day
to prevent any animals gaining access.

v. Any holes or trenches left open overnight being either be covered at the
end of each working day and/or include a means of escape (sloped banks
or ramps) in case any hedgehog should fall in.

vi. All building materials being stored so that hedgehogs cannot access them.
vii. The use of chemicals (such as herbicides & fertilisers) being avoided

wherever possible. Should any chemicals be used and stored on site
these should be kept in secure compounds away from access by
animals.Any obvious hedgehog paths to be left clear of obstruction.

viii.  All the property boundaries allow for the free movement of wildlife both
during & after construction.

ix.  Protective fencing being erected surrounding the construction site during 
the building work to prevent badgers from entering the site

d) A precautionary working method statement requiring removal of invasive species
and excavation by hand tools. Corms/root systems and cuttings to be disposed of
at a licenced waste management facility.

e) The locations and timing of sensitive works to avoid harm to biodiversity features
(e.g. should only take place between 8am and 6pm daylight working hours and
starting one hour after sunrise and ceasing one hour after sunset)

f) Responsible persons and lines of communication
g) The role and responsibilities on site of an ecological clerk of works (ECoW) or

similar person
h) Use of protective fences, exclusion barriers and warning signs
i) Ongoing monitoring, including compliance checks by a competent person(s)

during construction and immediately post-completion of construction works
J)  Practical measures (both physical measures and sensitive working practices) to

avoid or reduce impacts during construction (may be provided as a set of method
statements)

The approved CEcMP shall be adhered to and implemented throughout the construction
period strictly in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To adequately demonstrate biodiversity and highway safety is safeguarded

8. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until details of bat boxes to
include number, type and location on an appropriately scaled plan as well as timing of
installation, has been provided for approval and implemented in accordance with those
details.

Reason: In the interest of biodiversity.

9. Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, a lighting scheme designed
to protect ecology and does not result in excessive light spill onto the habitats in line shall



be submitted for approval and implemented in accordance with those details.

Further guidance is available at the Bat Conservation Trust website
https://www.bats.org.uk/news/2018/09/new-guidance-on-bats-and-lighting

Reason: In the interest of biodiversity and habitat in accordance with NPPF (paragraph
180).

10. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until details of bird boxes to
include number, type and location on an appropriately scaled plan as well as timing of
installation, has been provided for approval and implemented in accordance with those
details.

Reason: In the interest of biodiversity and habitat in accordance with NPPF (paragraph
180).

11. Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved the series of enhancements
listed within PEA (section 9) installation of bat and bird boxes, insect hotels and a green
roof on bin/bike store shall be completed.

Reason: In the interest of potential long-term net gain for biodiversity at the site.

12. The tree works methodology hereby approved and set out in Tree Protection Plan in
accordance with the Arboricultural Impact Assessment (AIA) shall be adopted and
complied with in full unless agreed otherwise in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  To preserve the biodiversity of the site and health of the trees on the site in
accordance with NPPF paragraphs 170, 175, 177 and UDP Policy GR7

13. Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, provision of an awareness
raising information leaflet in householder information packs for residents promoting the
use of suitable alternative natural greenspace and highlighting the sensitivity of national
and international sites shall be provided in accordance with the requirements of Natural
England.

Reason:  To preserve the biodiversity of the site and health of the trees on the site in
accordance with NPPF paragraphs 170, 175, 177 and UDP Policy GR7

14. The side window(s) on plan PL/03 Rev B and PL/03 Rev B makred as obscure glazed and
shall not be glazed otherwise than with obscured glassed. The window shall be fixed shut
above 1.7m high and thereafter be permanently retained as such.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining properties.

15. Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved arrangements for the car and
cycle parking, shall be made within the approved residential curtilage and be retained in
situ in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interest of highway and sustainable modes of transport.



Further Notes for Committee:

1. Consent under the Highways Act is required for the construction of a new or the
amendment/removal of an existing vehicular access.  Such works are undertaken at the
developer's expense, including the relocation/replacement and/or removal of street
furniture and vegetation as necessary.  Submission of a S50 Highway Opening Notice is
required prior to commencement of any works on the adopted highway. Please contact the
Council Highway Management team area manager via www.wirral.gov.uk prior to the
commencement of the works for the approval of the proposed details.

2.

3.
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